

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JAMMAL YARBROUGH,

Defendant and Appellant

Case No. S192751

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. PA065170
The Honorable Ronald S. Coen, Judge

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE
MERITS**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
LAWRENCE M. DANIELS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DAVID ZARMI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 245636
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 576-1336
Fax: (213) 576-1300
Email: David.Zarmi@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented.....	1
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. Appellant’s entry onto the balcony in this case constituted burglary	5
A. Entry into a building in the context of burglary	5
B. The trial court properly found that Deanda’s balcony was part of the apartment building.....	7
C. The Court of Appeal misinterpreted <i>Valencia</i>	8
D. Even under the Court of Appeal’s reading of <i>Valencia</i> , the balcony in this case was enclosed	11
E. Under the Court of Appeal’s reading of footnote 5 in <i>Valencia</i> , this court should reject that passage as inconsistent dicta.....	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	10
<i>Dep't of Soc. Welfare v. Wingo</i> (1946) 77 Cal.App.2d 316	12
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 918	passim
<i>People v. Thorn</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 255	6, 7
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1	passim
STATUTES	
Pen. Code, § 459	3, 5
COURT RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.122(a)(3)	12
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.224	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002).....	13
